

Court No. - 59

Case :- FIRST APPEAL No. - 281 of 1998

Appellant :- U.P. Avas Evam Vikas Parishad

Respondent :- Bhikhan And Another

Counsel for Appellant :- Pankaj Mithal

Counsel for Respondent :- J.N.Sharma

Hon'ble Surya Prakash Kesarwani,J.

This appeal along with cross objection were heard on 16.04.2019. Today Sri Vivek Saran, learned counsel for the appellant-U.P. Avas Evam Vikas Parishad informs that in claimant's appeal this Court determined compensation @ Rs.120/- per sq. yard. The said judgment was challenged by the claimants before Hon'ble Supreme Court and the matter was remanded to the High Court. On remand a Division Bench has again heard the matter being First Appeal No.827 of 2000 (Asha Ram Vs. U.P. Avas Evam Vikas Parishad) in which judgment has been reserved on 24.04.2019.

Since, in a similar first appeal arising from the same acquisition, judgment has been reserved by the Division Bench as aforesaid, therefore, these appeals are adjourned for today.

List peremptorily on **15.05.2019** along with connected first appeals on which date the learned counsels for the parties may produce copy of judgment in the case of **Asha Ram (supra)** if it is delivered.

Order Date :- 1.5.2019

Nitin Verma